Additionally, the Fairchild Sports and Leisure group is a highly seasonal business, with a historic trend of a higher volume of sales and profits
during the months of March through September.

   We currently report in three principal business segments: sports and leisure, aerospace, and real estate operations. The following table
provides the sales and operating income of our segments on a historical and pro forma basis for the three months ended December 31, 2003 and
December 29, 2002, respectively. The pro forma results represent the impact of our acquisition of Hein Gericke, PoloExpress, and IFW, as if this
transaction had occurred at the beginning of each of our fiscal periods. The pro forma information is based on the historical financial statements
of these companies, giving effect to the aforementioned transactions. The pro forma information is not necessarily indicative of the results of
operations, that would actually have occurred if the transactions had been in effect since the beginning of each fiscal period, nor are they
necessarily indicative of our future results.

Actual
 Pro
Forma

   (In thousands)

Three
Months
Ended

Three
Months
Ended

12/31/03 12/29/02 12/31/0312/29/02

   Revenues
   Sports and Leisure Segment
(a) $ 25,207 - $ 33,952 $ 40,316
   Aerospace Segment 16,673 18,661 16,673 18,661
   Real Estate Operations
Segment 2,342 2,099 2,342 2,099
   Corporate and Other 1 - 1 -

   Total $ 44,224 $ 20,760 $ 52,968 $ 58,977

Edgar Filing: FAIRCHILD CORP - Form 10-Q

20

   Operating Income (Loss)
   Sports and Leisure Segment
(a) $(3,286) - $(3,943) $(5,636)
   Aerospace Segment 55 109 55 109
   Real Estate Operations
Segment 766 710 766 710
   Corporate and Other (3,718) (31,185) (3,718) (31,185)

   Total $(6,183) $(30,366) $(6,840) $(36,002)
(a)   � Actual results include only two months of results from our sports and leisure segment since its acquisition on November 1, 2003.

   Revenues of $44.2 million in the first quarter of fiscal 2004, increased by 113.0%, as compared to revenues of $20.8 million in the first
quarter of fiscal 2003. The increase was due to the acquisition of Hein Gericke, PoloExpress and IFW on November 1, 2003. Revenues in the
first quarter of fiscal 2004 remained adversely affected by the overall conditions in the aerospace industry.